April 11, 2025

Jon McCraw, City Manager
City of Diamondhead

5000 Diamondhead Circle,
Diamondhead, MS 39525

RE: Coon Branch Drainage Improvements — Phase 1
Dear Mr. McCraw

Bids were received on Wednesday, April 9, 2025. Five (5) bids received and
reviewed for inclusion of appropriate bidding documents. It should be noted that
the bid from Moran Hauling, Inc. was incomplete and did not include all of the
pages from the bid form.

Attached is the certified bid tabulation for the project including the breakdown
of unit prices.

SCI, LLC was the apparent lowest and best bidder with a submitted base bid of
$1,259,468.20 and an additive alternate #1 bid of $241,021.00, for a project
total of $1,500,489.20. Upon review of the bid, it is my opinion that the bid
submitted by SCI, LLC will be sufficient to successfully complete this project to
the satisfaction of the City of Diamondhead.

We have discussed with SCI, LLC the project details and scope of work. They are
fully aware of the project requirements and are comfortable with the schedule
for completion of the project. With a project funding amount less than the total
project bid amount, I recommend awarding only the base bid to SCI, LLC.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

.”/‘ﬂ/{/nl &[M%é P E
L

Jason Chiniche, P.E.

Enclosure

407 Highway 90 - Bay St. Louis, MS 39520 - O: (228) 467-6755 - F: (844) 273-1291




Diamondhead, MS 39525
Brotherhood Service Bottom 2 Top South Eastern Pipeline &
13520 fﬁ'ﬁﬁ'm 67 gy S Comstraction LLC Baviromental Survice 15880 Thiee Mieton osd
Bilewt. A 58832 orth 16708 HWY 67 13252 E. 1-155 Frontage Rd Gulfpart, MS 39503
Bid Tabulation - i Lucedale, MS 39452 Biloxi, MS 39532 Terry, MS 39170 i
ITEM NO. |ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY|UNIT| UNIT PRICE | EXTENSION | UNIT PRICE | EXTENSION |UNIT PRICE] EXTENSION UNIT PRICE EXTENSION _|UNIT PRICE] EXTENSION
01500 A  [Mot i 1 LS [ $116,201.70 116,201.70 | $116,000.00 116,000.00 | § 37,866.60 | § __ 37.866.60 195,000.00 195,000.00 : -
01510 A _|Maintenance of Traific 1 LS 35,702.50 35,702.50 | § 90,000.00 90,000.00 | $41,420.00 | § _ 41,420.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 =
425 SY 14.40 6,120.00 20.00 8,500.00 21.80 9,265.00 50.00 21,250.00 -
210 sY 14.40 3,024.00 20.00 4,200.00 21.80 4,578.00 50.00| §  10,500.00 -
Remove & Reinstall Mailboxes, Street Signs and Others. 20 EA 1,212.00 24,240.00 350.00 7,000.00 81.75 1,635.00 200.00 4,000.00
02000 D__|Removal of Existing Fencing 400 LF 18.00 7,200.00 7.00 2,800.00 26.16 10,464.00 10.00 4,000.00 2
02000 E 1 of Existing Pipe 1000 LF 18.00 18,000.00 30.00 30,000.00 15.26 15,260.00 15.00 15,000.00 -
02020 A |Construction Entrance 1 LS 5,691.80 5,691.80 8,000.00 8,000.00 9,299.88 9,299.88 15,000.00 15,000.00
02020 B |Silt Fence 1000 LF 4.70 4,700.00 7.0 7,000.00 5.57 5,570.00 2.50 2,500.00
02020 C__|Straw Wattles 1000 LF 3.00 3,000.00 7.0¢ 7,000.00 7.34 7.340.00 3.00 3,000.00
02100 A _|Clearing & Grubbing 1000 SY 4.50 4,500.00 54.0 54,000.00 5.45 5,450.00 100.00 100,000.00
02600 A 24" RCP 270 LF 106.10 28,647.00 200.00 54,000.00 83.03 22,418.10 85.00 22,950.00
02600 B [36" RCP 40 LF 28250 11,316.00 210.00 8,400.00 137.73 5,509.20 95,00 3,800.00
02600 C__|22.5'x36" RCAP, 40 LF 180.00 7,200.00 200.00 8,000.00 118.98 4,759.20 400.00 16,000.00
02600 D |27"x44" RCAP 40 LF 180.00 7,200.00 200.00 8,000.00 153.06 6,122.40 450.00 18,000.00
02600 E_|15° HOPE 30 LF 75.60 2,268.00 15.00 3,450.00 42.47 1,274.10 65.00 1,950.00
02600 F 18" HDPE 220 LF 73.00 16,060.00 20.00 26,400.00 46.83 10,302.60 125.00 27,500.00
02600 G |24" HDPE 320 LF 85.40 27,328.00 20.00 38,400.00 67.58 21,625.60 150.00 48,000.00
02600 H__|36° HDPE 1530 LF 117.00 179,010.00 140.00 214,200.00 11593 177.372.90 225.00 344,250.00
02600 | |24" Flared End Section 10 EA 85550 8,555.00 2,061.00 20,610.00 1,621.16 16,211.60 3,500.00 35,000.00
02600 J |36 Flared End Section 1 EA 1,461.60 1,461.60 2,577.00 2,577.00 2,292.82 2,292.82 4,500.00 3,500.00 =
02600 K__|22.5"x36" Flared End Section 2 EA 1,207.20 2,414.40 2,275.00 4,550.00 1,905.32 3,810.64 3,500.00 7,000.00
02600 L |27 x44" Flared End Section 1 EA 1,597.90 1,597.90 2,584.00 2,584.00 2,307.03 2,307.03 5,500.00 5,500.00 .
02600 M__|Storm Drain Inlet 7 EA 3,750.00 26,250.00 3,240.00 22,680.00 4,628.38 32,398.66 8,000.00 56,000.00
02600 N__|Beehive Catch Basin 23 EA 3,750.00 86,250.00 3,150.00 72,450.00 5,801.42 133,432.66 9,000.00 207,000.00
02600 O |Driveway Straight Headwall 36 EA 2,500.00 90,000.00 2,725.00 98,100.00 6,109.93 219,957.48 9,000.00 324,000.00
02600 P_|C Headwall 1 EA 6,250.00 6,3250.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,174.78 17478 40,000.00 40,000.00
02600 Q _|Utility Adjustment 30 EA 5,303.60 159,108.00 800.00 24,000.00 5610.78 168,323 40 1,300.00 39,000.00
02600 R_[317x51" RCAP 60 LF 26360 15,816.00 250.00 15,000.00 207.56 12,453.60 50.00 3,000.00
026008 |42° RCP 50 LF 24540 12,270.00 250.00 12,500.00 186.25 9,312.50 250.00 12,500.00
02600 T _|42" Flared End Section 1 EA 2,976.80 2,976.80 2,700.00 2,700.00 6,801.60 6,801.60 9,000.00 9,000.00
02600 U__|Conflict Box 2 EA 11,444.50 22,889.00 4,000.00 8,000.00 7,120.33 14,240.86 5,000.00 18,000.00
02630 B |Grade Swale 1530 LF 54.10 82,773.00 20.00 30,600.00 27.25 41,692.50 30.00 45,900.00
02630 C _|Grade Outfall Ditch 250 LF 66.20 16,550.00 40.00 10,000.00 27.25 6,812.50 30.00 7,500.00
02710 A__|Asphalt Pavement Repair 50 TON 362.50 18,125.00 730.00 36,500.00 374.58 18,729.00 125.00 6,250.00
02710 B |Base Repair 50 cY 142.20 7,110.00 80.00 4,000.00 170.75 8,537.50 125.00 6,250.00
02730 A__|Select Backiill 500 cY 29.80 14,900.00 20.00 10,000.00 | § 18.08 9,040,00 35.00 17,500.00
02730 B__ |Concrete Driveway 405 SY 112.50 45,562.50 100.00 40,500.00 116.25 47,081.25 150.00 60,750.00
02730 C__|Gravel Driveway 20 SY 78.50 1,570.00 150.00 3,000.00 40,36 B07.20 50.00 1,000.00 65.25 1,305.00
02750 A__|100-Ib Ry 500 TON 125.30 654,650.00 200.00 100,000.00 144,51 72,255.00 125.00 62,500.00 150.00 75,000.00
02750 B__|200-1b Riprap 200 TON 129.30 25,860.00 200.00 40,000.00 144.57 | '8 28.014.00 125.00 25,000.00 150.00 30,000.00]
02800 A__ |4’ Wood Fence 20 LF 31.30 626.00 45.00 900.00 29.06 581.20 75.00 1,500.00 104.00 2,080.00
02800 B [6" Wood Fence 380 LF 31.30 11,894.00 45.00 17,100.00 31.64 12,023.20 95,00 36,100.00 52.00 19,760.00
02900 A [Placement of Sod 2000 SY 12.10 24,200.00 6.00 12,000.00 11.63 23,260.00 12.00 24,000.00 6.00 12,000.00
02900 B__|Placement of Seed 250 SY 560 3,400.00 3.00 750.00 6.46]§ 1,615.00 10.00 2,500.00 4.00] § 1,000.00
Base Bid Total $ 1,259,468.20 $ 1,291,451.00 * § 1,295,598.56 $ 1,959,950.00 * 8§ 141,145.00
[ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #1: ROADSIDE DITCH REGRADING
01500A__|Mabilization 1 LS 21,911.00 21,911.00 500000 % 5.000.00 [ $18,489.13 18,489.13 38,000.00 38,000.00 [ $ 10,000.00] § 10,000.00
01510 A |Maintenance of Traffic 1 LS 2,760.00 2,760.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 | $ 20,165.00 20,165.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
02630 A__|Regrade Roadside Ditch 3010 LF 55.00 165,550.00 15.00 45,150.00 45.21 136,082.10 95.00 285,950.00 1550] ‘8 4665500
02900 A |Placement of Sod 3000 SY 12.10 48,400.00 6.00|§  24,000.00 1163 46,520,00 12.00 48,000.00 6.00] § 24,000.00
02000 B IPlammnnl. of Seed 250 SY 9.60 2,400.00 3.00 750.00 6.46 | § 1,615.00 10.00 2.500.00 400 & 1,000.00
Additive Alternate #1 Total $ 241,021.00 $  79,900.00 $ 222,871.23 389,450.00 . 91,655.00
PROJECT TOTAL (BASE BID + ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #1): $ 1,500,489.20 $ 1,371,351.00 $ 1,518,469.79 $ 2,349,400.00 © §  232,800.00

o ey
4 m..u.'fﬁ

* Mathmatical errors have been corrected
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE TABULATION OF BIDS SHOWN HEREIN
IS ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

o TRO NG,

41172025



NOTICE OF AWARD

Date of Issuance;  April 15, 2025

Owner: City of Diamondhead Owner’s Project No.: N/A
Engineer: Chiniche Engineering & Surveying  Engineer’s Project No.:  17-057-00-11-2023
Project: Coon Branch Drainage Improvements — Phase 1

Contract Name: Coon Branch Drainage Improvements — Phase 1
Bidder: SCl, LLC
Bidder's Address: 13520 Old Hwy 67, Biloxi, MS 39532

You are notified that Owner has accepted your Bid dated April 9, 2025 for the above Contract, and that
you are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for:

Coon Branch Drainage Improvements — Phase 1
The Contract Price of the awarded Contract is $1,259,468.20 (base bid only).

One copy of the Contract Documents accompanies this Notice of Award or has been transmitted or
made available to Bidder electronically.

X Drawings will be delivered separately from the other Contract Documents.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of this
Notice of Award:

1. Deliver to Owner 3 originals of the Agreement, signed by Bidder (as Contractor).

2. Deliver with the signed Agreement(s) the Contract security (such as required performance and
payment bonds) and insurance documentation, as specified in the Instructions to Bidders and in
the General Conditions, Articles 2 and 6.

3. Other conditions precedent (if applicable): Current Certificate of Insurance

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in
default, annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully signed
counterpart of the Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract Documents as
indicated in Paragraph 2.02 of the General Conditions.

Owner: City of Diamondhead

By (signature):

Name (printed): Jon McCraw

Title: City Manager

Copy: Engineer
Exhibit 1

EJCDC® C-510, Notice of Award.
Copyright® 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Pagelofl




